

Article

## Studying the Genetic Parameters of Some Cultivars of Faba Bean (*Vicia faba* L.) and Evaluating Their Performance under Different Levels of Phosphorous

Ali H. Algraishi<sup>1</sup>, Faez F. Alogaidi<sup>2</sup>

<sup>1</sup>Directorate of Agriculture in Wassit.

<sup>2</sup>Coll. of Agric. Univ. of Baghdad.

\*Correspondence: [ali.hussein1206a@coagri.uobaghdad.edu.iq](mailto:ali.hussein1206a@coagri.uobaghdad.edu.iq)

Available from: <http://dx.doi.org/10.21931/RB/CSS/2023.08.03.78>

### Abstract

A field experiment was carried out during the winter season of 2021-2022 in the research station - College of Agricultural Engineering Sciences - University of Baghdad in order to study the genetic parameters of some cultivars of faba bean cultivars and evaluate their performance under different levels of phosphorus. Spilled plots were arranged according to randomized complete block design (RCBD) at three replications. The main plots included three levels of phosphorous fertilizer (80, 120 and 160 Kg ha<sup>-1</sup>) and the control treatment (without fertilizer). In contrast, the subplots included four faba bean cultivars (Local, Spanish, Dutch and New Zealand). The results showed highly significant effects of phosphorous fertilizer levels on the most studied traits, as adding phosphorous fertilizer at 160 Kg gave the highest means of several pods per plant (17.78 pods plant<sup>-1</sup>) and seed yield (4.403 tons ha<sup>-1</sup>). Also, the results showed that the faba bean cultivars were significantly different in most studied traits, as the Local cultivar achieved the highest mean number of pods per plant (16.95pod plant<sup>-1</sup>).

In contrast, the Dutch cultivar achieved the highest mean number of seeds per pod (5.78 seed pod<sup>-1</sup>), whereas the Spanish cultivar achieved the highest mean weight of 100 seeds (86.95 g) and seed yield (5.295 ton ha<sup>-1</sup>). The interaction between studied factors had a non-significant effect on all studied traits except the number of pods per plant. The genetic variance recorded greater values than the environmental variance in most of the studied traits, indicating that the genetic variance significantly contributed to the phenotypic variance.

**Keywords:** Genetic indicators, phosphorous, *Vicia faba* L., G.C.V., PCV.

### Introduction

Faba bean (*Vicia faba* L.) is an essential leguminous seed crop belonging to the Fabaceae family. It is a staple food for millions of people in poor countries because it contains a high percentage of protein (23-37%) and carbohydrates (56%) in most cultivars<sup>1</sup>. Also, the faba bean has high importance in nutrition because it contains essential amino acids for the growth of humans and animals and contains many mineral elements and vitamins, increasing its economic importance in the world. Faba bean crop occupies the third place after *Phaseolus vulgaris* L. and *Pisum sativum* L. and<sup>2</sup> it is grown to obtain green pods or fresh or dry seeds<sup>3</sup> and is used forage for animals<sup>4</sup>. Also, faba beans are included in the

crop rotation to improve soil characteristics through their ability to fixation atmospheric nitrogen in the soil through root nodes with Rhizobium bacteria<sup>5</sup>. In Iraq, this crop suffers from a low rate of productivity as a result of the deterioration of the genotype structure of the local cultivars, well as the lack of environmental adaptation of the introduced cultivars, as cultivars vary in their genetic and physiological composition, which makes them differ in growth behavior and yield according to prevailing environmental conditions and crop management operations. In order to increase the productivity of the cultivars, different technologies must be used in crop management, including the use of various fertilizers to exploit the genetic potential of the cultivar towards benefiting from the service available during its growth to convert the available solar energy into biochemical energy through the process of photosynthesis to produce dry matter and its transporting from the source to the final sink, i.e., seeds. Among the critical fertilizers is phosphorous fertilizer, which plays a regulatory role in the physiological processes of growth, increases branching and root spread, accelerates plant maturation and improves the quantity and quality of yield<sup>7</sup>. Therefore, this research was carried out to study the genetic parameters of some faba bean cultivars and evaluate their performance under different levels of phosphorus.

### Materials and Methods

A field experiment was carried out during the winter season of 2021-2022 in the research station - College of Agricultural Engineering Sciences - University of Baghdad in order to study the genetic parameters of some cultivars of faba bean cultivars and evaluate their performance under different levels of phosphorus. Spilled plots were arranged according to randomized complete block design (RCBD) at three replications. The main plots included three levels of phosphorous fertilizer (80, 120 and 160 Kg ha<sup>-1</sup>) and the control treatment (without fertilizer). In contrast, the subplots included four faba bean cultivars (Local, Spanish, Dutch and New Zealand). Soil management operations were conducted, and then the experimental land was divided into experimental units with an area of 6 m<sup>2</sup> (2 m x 3m), which contained 5 lines 70 cm apart. At the same time, the distance between hills was 20 cm to reach a plant density of 71428 plants ha<sup>-1</sup>. The seeds of faba bean cultivars were sown on 17/11/2021 at a depth of 5 cm 2 seeds per hill, which thinned to one seedling after emergence. Nitrogen fertilizer was added with 150 Kg N ha<sup>-1</sup> as urea (46% N) at two equal doses, the first after 45 days of planting and the second after 75 days of planting<sup>8</sup>. In contrast, phosphorous fertilizer was added at one dose before the planting according to treatments. Crop management was carried out as needed, and the plants were harvested after the appearance of the maturity sign on 12/4/2022. The number of pods per plant, number of seeds per pod, weight of 100 seeds (g) and total seed yield (ton ha<sup>-1</sup>) were measured. The data were statistically analyzed using the GenStat program, and the least significant difference (L.S.D.) was used to compare between means at a probability level of 0.05. Also, the phenotypic, genetic, and environmental variance were estimated, and heritability broad sense was calculated according to the equations of<sup>9</sup>.

### Results

#### *Number of pods per plant*

The results in Table (1) indicate that there were significant differences between levels of phosphorous fertilizer in the number of pods per plant; the adding of phosphorous fertilizer at a 160 Kg ha<sup>-1</sup> gave the highest mean of this trait amounting to 17.78 pods plant<sup>-1</sup> with non-significant difference with adding of phosphorous fertilizer at a 120 Kg ha<sup>-1</sup> which gave 17.04 pods plant<sup>-1</sup> compared

with control treatment which gave the lowest mean amounted to 13.04 pods plant<sup>-1</sup>. The increase in the number of pods per plant fertilized with phosphorous could be attributed to the role of this element in increasing the vegetative growth and then preparing the new growth sites with their food requirements and increasing the percentage of fertilization. Regarding the faba bean cultivars, the result in Table (1) reveals that the Local cultivar was significantly superior and achieved the highest mean of this trait (16.95 pod plant<sup>-1</sup>) with a significant increase amounted to 16.33, 11.22 and 6.27% with Spanish, Dutch and New Zealand cultivars respectively. The reason for different faba bean cultivars may be due to their difference according to their genetic composition in the distribution of photosynthesis products and their exploitation in the formation of pods.

Cultivars	P <sub>2</sub> O <sub>5</sub> (Kg ha <sup>-1</sup> )				Means
	Control	80	120	160	
Local	15.00	16.87	17.07	18.87	<b>16.95</b>
Spanish	14.27	13.80	17.73	18.00	<b>15.95</b>
Dutch	12.47	15.87	16.07	16.53	<b>15.24</b>
New Zealand	11.20	12.07	17.27	17.73	<b>14.57</b>
LSD 0.05	1.49				<b>0.81</b>
Means	13.24	14.65	17.04	17.78	
LSD 0.05	0.65				

**Table 1. Effect of Genetic parameters of cultivars of faba bean and levels of phosphorous on number of pods per plant.**

#### *Number of seeds per pod*

Table (2) results indicate non-significant differences between phosphorous fertilizer levels in the number of seeds per pod. Otherwise, the faba bean cultivars significantly differed in this trait; the Dutch cultivar achieved the highest mean of this trait, amounting to 5.78 seed pod<sup>-1</sup> with a significant increase amounted to 47.45, 33.49 and 6.25%, with Local, New Zealand and Spanish cultivars, respectively. The reason for the difference among faba bean cultivars may be their variation in genetic traits, the nature of their growth and their response to growth conditions, which was reflected in the number of seeds per pod.

Cultivars	P <sub>2</sub> O <sub>5</sub> (Kg ha <sup>-1</sup> )				Means
	Control	80	120	160	
Local	3.67	3.97	4.00	4.03	<b>3.92</b>
Spanish	4.93	5.47	5.53	5.83	<b>5.44</b>
Dutch	5.37	5.63	6.03	6.10	<b>5.78</b>
New Zealand	4.10	4.33	4.30	4.57	<b>4.33</b>
LSD 0.05	N.S.				<b>0.31</b>
Means	4.52	4.82	4.97	5.13	
LSD 0.05	N.S				

**Table 2. Effect of Genetic parameters of faba bean cultivars and phosphorous levels on number of seeds per pod.**

*Weight of 100 seeds (g)*

The results in Table (3) show that the phosphorous fertilizer levels had a non-significant effect on the weight of 100 seeds. Otherwise, the faba bean cultivars significantly differed in this trait; the Spanish cultivar gave the highest mean of 100 seeds weight, amounting to 86.95 g, with a significant increase of 95.39 and 49.91% with New Zealand and Dutch cultivars, respectively.

Cultivars	P <sub>2</sub> O <sub>5</sub> (Kg ha <sup>-1</sup> )				Means
	Control	80	120	160	
Local	82.70	85.30	86.00	91.00	86.25
Spanish	95.70	95.70	75.70	80.70	86.95
Dutch	68.70	53.30	49.70	60.30	58.00
New Zealand	47.30	50.70	39.70	40.30	44.50
LSD 0.05	N.S.				14.64
Means	73.60	71.25	62.78	68.08	
LSD 0.05	N.S				

**Table 3. Effect of Genetic parameters of faba bean cultivars and phosphorous levels on weight of 100 seeds (g).**

*Seed Yield (ton ha<sup>-1</sup>)*

The results in Table (4) reveal that the addition of phosphorous fertilizer at 160 Kg ha<sup>-1</sup> was significantly superior and gave the highest mean of the seed yield, amounting to 4.403 ton ha<sup>-1</sup> with a significant increase amounted to 21.70 and 17.26%, with adding of phosphorous fertilizer at an 80 and 160 Kg ha<sup>-1</sup> respectively, and 37.90% with control treatment which gave the lowest mean amounted to 3.193 ton ha<sup>-1</sup>.

Cultivars	P <sub>2</sub> O <sub>5</sub> (Kg ha <sup>-1</sup> )				Means
	Control	80	120	160	
Local	3.210	4.070	4.160	4.910	4.088
Spanish	4.700	5.140	5.300	6.040	5.295
Dutch	3.270	3.420	3.460	4.330	3.620
New Zealand	1.590	1.840	2.100	2.330	1.965
LSD 0.05	N.S.				0.64
Means	3.193	3.618	3.755	4.403	
LSD 0.05	0.480				

**Table 4. Effect of Genetic parameters of faba bean cultivars and phosphorous levels on seed yield (ton ha<sup>-1</sup>).**

*Genetic parameters*

Due to the presence of the significant effect of the genotypes on the most studied traits, this allowed the genetic analysis of the studied traits at each level of phosphorous fertilizer to know the genetic behavior of the faba bean cultivars. Genetic variations are among the primary factors for plant breeders. Therefore, the estimation of phenotypic, genetic and environmental variations, phenotypic coefficients variation (PCV), genetic coefficients variation (G.C.V.) and the heritability broad sense (h<sup>2</sup>b.s) provide essential information that can be inferred on the most appropriate methods for crop improvement.

*Genetic parameters at a level of 80 Kg ha<sup>-1</sup>*

Table (5) shows that the standard error values for all the studied traits were low, indicating that the data for the traits were similar and near the arithmetic mean. The data homogeneity can also be accepted because most of the studied traits' coefficient of variation (C.V.) was less than 20%, except for seed yield, indicating the samples' homogeneity. The values of genetic variance were more significant than the values of environmental variance in most of the studied traits, except the weight of 100seeds, as the genetic variance decreased about 51.2% from the environmental variance, and this indicates that the variation of studied traits of the cultivars, except the weight of the 100seeds, was primarily genetic and the environmental influence on these traits was little. Also, the high percentage of genetic variance to the environmental variance, which amounted to 7.22 for the number of seeds per pod and 5.35 for the number of pods per plant, indicates that the variance that exists between the cultivated cultivars in these traits was mainly due to genetic differences.

Genetic parameters	Studied traits			
	Number of pods per plant	Number of seeds per pod	Weight of 100 seeds (g)	Seed Yield (ton ha <sup>-1</sup> )
SE	0.92	0.83	1.29	0.95
C.V	6.54	12.75	5.09	29.12
$g^2\delta$	4.33	0.65	304.8	1.48
$e^2\delta$	0.81	0.09	624.7	1.30
$p^2\delta$	5.14	0.74	929.5	2.78
$\delta^2 g \delta^2 e$	5.35	7.22	0.49	1.14
P.C.V.	15.47	17.74	42.79	46.06
G.C.V.	14.20	16.63	24.50	33.60
$h^2.b.s\%$	84.23	87.81	32.79	53.23

**Table 5. Values of genetic parameters and heritability of the studied traits of faba bean cultivars at the level (80 kg ha<sup>-1</sup>) of phosphorous.**

*Genetic parameters at a level of 120Kg ha<sup>-1</sup>*

The results in Table (6) show that all the values of the measured traits' standard error were low, indicating that the data for the traits were similar and near the arithmetic mean. Also, the results in Table (6) show that the values of the coefficient of variation (C.V.) for most of the studied traits were less than 20%, except the seed yield, indicating the samples' homogeneity. The values of genetic variance were more significant than the values of environmental variance in most of the studied traits, except the number of pods per plant, and this indicates that the variance of studied traits of the faba bean cultivars was genetic primary variation and the influence of the environment on these traits was little, as evidenced by the high ratio of genetic variance to environmental variance, which amounted to 6.33 and 6.00 for the seed yield number of seeds per pod respectively. As for the values of the contribution of genetic variance to the phenotypic variance of the seed yield, the number of seeds per pod and weight of 100 seeds were 86.53, 85.63 and 84.23%, respectively, except the number of pods per plant was low. These percentages show that genetic variance significantly contributed to phenotypic variance and high heritability due to high

genetic variance and low environmental variance. Also, it is clear from the results in Table (6) that the G.C.V. values were near to the PCV values, and this confirms that these traits are genetically controlled, except the number of pods per plant, in which the environmental variation contributed 79.30% of the phenotypic variation. Table (6) results reveal that the heritability broad sense was high (86.53, 85.63 and 84.23%) for the seed yield, number of seeds per pod and weight of 100 seeds, respectively. This indicates the importance of genetic influences in the transport of the trait and the additive and non-additive effects of genes that control the inheritance of these traits.

Genetic parameters	Studied traits			
	Number of pods per plant	Number of seeds per pod	Weight of 100 seeds (g)	Seed Yield (ton ha <sup>-1</sup> )
SE	0.92	0.85	1.16	<b>0.87</b>
C.V	5.66	13.78	3.86	<b>20.45</b>
$g^2\delta$	0.22	0.90	422.8	<b>1.71</b>
$e^2\delta$	0.83	0.15	82.92	<b>0.27</b>
$p^2\delta$	1.05	1.05	525.7	<b>1.98</b>
$\delta^2 g \setminus \delta^2 e$	0.27	6.00	5.09	<b>6.33</b>
P.C.V.	6.01	20.59	36.54	<b>37.45</b>
G.C.V.	2.73	19.06	33.54	<b>34.84</b>
$h^2.b.s\%$	20.70	85.63	84.23	<b>86.53</b>

**Table 6. Values of genetic parameters and heritability of the studied traits of faba bean cultivars at the level (120 kg ha<sup>-1</sup>) of phosphorous.**

*Genetic parameters at a level of 160Kg ha<sup>-1</sup>*

The results in Table (7) show that the behavior of the standard error data at a level 160 Kg ha<sup>-1</sup> was similar to its behavior in the previous two levels (80 and 120 Kg ha<sup>-1</sup>), as all the standard error values for the measured traits were low, and this decrease in the standard error values indicates that the data of the studied traits were similar and near to the arithmetic mean. The results in Table (7) also show that the coefficient of variation C.V. values for all the studied traits was less than 20%, indicating the samples' homogeneity. The values of genetic variance were more significant than the values of environmental variance in all the studied traits, and this indicates that the variance of studied traits of the faba bean cultivars was genetic variation and the influence of the environment on these traits was little, as evidenced by the high percentage of genetic variation to the environment, which amounted to 7.23, 5.49 and 5.26 for the number of seeds per pod, weight of 100 seeds and seed yield respectively. Also, the value of the contribution of genetic variance to the phenotypic variance of 87.90, 84.59, 84.13 and 69.72 for the number of seeds per pod, the weight of 100 seeds, seed yield and number of pods per plant, respectively, indicates that the contribution of genetic variance was a significant contribution to phenotypic variance in these traits.

Genetic parameters	Studied traits			
	Number of pods per plant	Number of seeds per pod	Weight of 100 seeds (g)	Seed Yield (ton ha <sup>-1</sup> )
SE	0.89	0.84	1.17	<b>0.89</b>
C.V	4.56	12.95	3.59	<b>19.16</b>
$g^2\delta$	0.81	0.94	475.7	<b>2.26</b>
$e^2\delta$	0.35	0.13	86.64	<b>0.43</b>
$p^2\delta$	1.16	1.07	562.3	<b>2.69</b>

$\delta^2 g \setminus \delta^2 e$	2.31	7.23	5.49	<b>5.26</b>
<b>P.C.V.</b>	6.07	20.17	34.83	<b>37.26</b>
<b>G.C.V.</b>	5.06	18.91	32.03	<b>34.18</b>
<b>h<sup>2</sup>.b.s%</b>	69.72	87.90	84.59	<b>84.13</b>

**Table 7. Values of genetic parameters and heritability of the studied traits of faba bean cultivars at the level (160 kg ha<sup>-1</sup>) of phosphorous.**

### Discussion

This result is consistent with <sup>10,11</sup>, who noted that the number of pods per plant was significantly increased when adding phosphorous fertilizer.

This result is in agreement with <sup>12,13,14</sup> The interaction between studied factors had a significant effect on this trait; the Local cultivar with the addition of phosphorous fertilizer at 160 Kg ha<sup>-1</sup> recorded the highest value (18.87 pod plant<sup>-1</sup>), which significantly differed with control treatment and other levels of phosphorous fertilizer in the same cultivar as well as the other cultivars at the same phosphorous fertilizer level, except for the Spanish cultivar. In contrast, the New Zealand cultivar with the control treatment recorded the lowest value (11.20 pod plant<sup>-1</sup>).

This result is in agreement with <sup>15,16</sup>. The interaction between studied factors had a non-significant effect on this trait.

However, there was a non-significant difference between Spanish and Local cultivars in this trait. This result is consistent with <sup>17,18,19</sup>, who indicated significant differences between faba bean cultivars in the weight of 100 seeds. The interaction between studied factors had a non-significant effect on this trait.

The reason for the response of faba bean to phosphate fertilizer may be attributed to the low content of available phosphorous present in the soil (3.25 mg Kg<sup>-1</sup>), which is less than the critical limit of its available content in Iraqi soils, which <sup>20</sup> is 7 mg Kg<sup>-1</sup>, or the reason of increase the seed yield when adding of phosphorous fertilizer at a 160 Kg ha<sup>-1</sup> could be due to an increase the number of pods per plant (Table 1). These results are in agreement. Regarding the faba bean cultivars, the result in Table (4) shows that the Spanish cultivar was significantly superior and achieved the highest mean seed yield (5.295 ton ha<sup>-1</sup>) with a significant increase amounted to 29.53 and 46.27% with Local and Dutch cultivars, respectively and 169.47% with New Zealand cultivar which achieved the lowest mean (1.965 ton ha<sup>-1</sup>). The difference among faba bean cultivars in the seed yield may be due to their genetic differences. On the other hand, the reason for the superiority of the Spanish cultivar in the seed yield could be due to its superiority in the number of seeds per pod (Table 2). This result is consistent with <sup>16,19</sup>. The interaction between studied factors had a non-significant effect on this trait.

Also, we can conclude from the value of the contribution of genetic variance to the phenotypic variance of the number of seeds per pod and several pods per plant (87.81 and 84.23%), respectively, that the variation in these traits between the cultivars was due to genetic differences between cultivars. These percentages show that genetic variation significantly contributed to the Phenotypic variance. These results are consistent with <sup>22</sup>, while the weight of 100 seeds, which was the value of the contribution of genetic variance to phenotypic variance (heritability), amounted to 32.79. The results in Table (5) also show that the values of G.C.V. and PCV were near to each other for most traits, and this confirms that these traits are genetically controlled, except the weight of 100

seeds and seed yield, which gave the lowest heritability broad sense (32.79 and 53.23%) respectively, and this indicates that the influence of the environment was high in these traits. As for the traits in which G.C.V. values were near to the PCV values, such as the number of seeds per pod, which had high heritability values (87.81%), it indicates the importance of the additive and non-additive effects of genes that control the inheritance of traits<sup>23</sup>.

Also, it is clear from the results in Table(7) that the G.C.V. values were near to the PCV values for all traits, i.e., the traits are genetically controlled. The plant's phenotype represents its genetic structure, which indicates the possibility of inheritability of these traits by selection because the additive genes are less affected by environmental conditions. These results agree with<sup>24,25</sup>. Also, it is noted that the values of heritability broad sense at 160 Kg ha<sup>-1</sup> were higher than those of heritability broad sense at 80 and 120 Kg ha<sup>-1</sup> in most of the studied traits.

### Conclusion

We conclude that the faba bean cultivars responded to the addition of phosphorous fertilizer levels, and the addition of phosphorous fertilizer at 160 Kg ha<sup>-1</sup> was significantly superior in the number of pods per plant and seed yield. Also, the faba bean cultivars varied in the studied traits, and the cultivar was significantly superior in the seed yield. In addition, selection can be used to improve the number of seeds per pod that recorded the highest heritability ratio due to the high ratio of genetic variance to phenotypic variance.

### References:

1. Alghamdi, S.S.; Chemical Composition of faba bean (*Vicia faba* L.) genotypes under various water regimes. *Pakistan Journal of Nutrition*. **2009**. 8(4):477-482.
2. Graham, P.H. and Vance, C.P.; Legume Importance and constraints to greater use. *Plant physiology* .**2003**.131:872-877.
3. Ofuya, Z.M. and Akhidue, V. The role of pulses in human nutrition: A review. *J. Appl. Sci. Environ. Mgt*, . **2005**. 9(3): 99-104.
4. Ali, Hamid Gloub, Talib Ahmed Issa and Hamid Mahmoud. Pulses crops. Higher Education and Scientific Research Printing Press. conductor. **1990**.
5. Al-Rashidi, RadiKazem and Taj Al-Din, Munther. Soil microbiology. House of Wisdom for printing and publishing. Albasrah university . Iraq. **1988**.
6. Hantoosh, A. Effect of Biofertilizer and Spraying byridoxin on growth and yield of Faba bean – UnviristyBaghdad – Iraq . **2021**.
7. AbuDahi, Y.M. and Al-Younes M.A.; Plant Nutrition Guide. Ministry of Higher Education and Scientific Research. Printing House of the Directorate of Books for Printing and Publishing: **1988** . 372.
8. Al-Shakarji, WeamYahya Rashid Estimation of some genetic parameters, correlations, and pathway coefficient analysis of the second generation crossbreed of Beans (*Viciafaba* L.). *Tikrit Journal of Agricultural Sciences*. **2010**. Volume 10 Number 1 pp. 50-61.
9. Singh, R.K. and Chaudhry, B.D.; Bio Metrical Methods in Quantitative Genetic Analysis. *Kalyani Publishers* . New Delhi, India. **1985**.
10. Al-Asafi, R.D.; Effect of phosphorous on improving yield and its components in selected cowpeas in beehives. *Iraqi Journal of Agricultural Sciences*. **2010**. 41(6):21-28.
11. El-Batawy, Bushra Mahmoud. Effect of levels of phosphate rock and agricultural sulfur on the growth and yield of green beans (*Viciafaba* L.) *Journal of the College of Basic Education for Agricultural Sciences*. **2015**. Volume (21). Issue (88).
12. Kazem, Muhammad Hazal Evaluation of some bean cultivars by the effect of some chemical weed killers. *Anbar Journal of Agricultural Sciences*, **2009**. 7 (1): 385-379.

13. Dahmardeh, M., Mahmood, R. and Jafar, V. Effect of plant density and cultivars on growth, yield and yield components of faba bean (*Vicia faba* L.). *Afric. J. Biotech.* **2010**. 9(50): 8643-8647.
14. Afifi M. H. M.; Mohamed F.M. and Shaaban S. H. A.; Yield and nutrient uptake of some faba bean varieties grown in newly cultivated soil as affected by foliar application of humic acid. *J. of Plant Production*. **2010**.1(1): 77- 85.
15. Al-Janabi, Anwar Sabah Ahmed and Hamdi Jassem Hammadi. Effect of spraying with pyridoxine on the growth and yield of four cultivars of *Vicia faba* L.. *Anbar Journal of Agricultural Sciences*. **2016** . 14 (2) 178-187.
16. Waheed, Bassam Muften, Walid Abdel Reda Jubail and Kifah Abdel Reda Jassem. Response of broad bean cultivars to levels of N.P.K. compound fertilizer. *Journal of the College of Science, University of Kufa* . **2017**. 9(1).
17. Daur, I., Sepetoğlu, H. Marwat, Kh.B. and Geverek, M.N.; Nutrient removal, performance of growth and yield of faba bean (*vicia faba* L.). *Pak. J. Bot.* **2010**. 42(5): 3477-3484.
18. Ibrahim, Raed Hamdi. Response of two broad bean cultivars (*Vicia faba* L.) to spraying with zinc. *Kufa Journal of Agricultural Sciences*. **2011**.3(2): 85-92.
19. Abbas, S.H.; Performance analysis of genotypes in Beans under the influence of different levels of N.P.K. fertilization. *Kufa Journal of Agricultural Sciences*. **2012**. 4 (2): 318-305.
20. Hassan, N.A.; Aziz, F. Al-Timmi, T. Asker, S. and Rabban, E. Limits of phosphorus availability in Iraqi soils .The Agric. Magazine No. **1977**. 34.
21. Azzam, Muhannad Raed Effect of sheep manure and phosphate fertilizer on the growth and yield of bean (*Vicia faba* L.) *Syrian Journal of Agricultural Research*. **2019**. 6(3):263-271.
22. Solieman T.H. and Ragheb, E.I.M.; Two Selection Methode and Estimation of some Important Genetic Parameters in Broad Bean (*Vicia faba* L.). *Asian Journal of Crop Sciences*. **2014**. 6(1): 38-48.
23. Mather, K. and Jinks, L. Biometrical Genetics 3<sup>rd</sup> ed. Chapman and Hall L.T.D. London. **1982**.
24. Toker, C. Estimates of broad-sense heritability for seed yield and yield criteria in faba bean (*Vicia faba* L.). *Hereditas*, **2004**. 140: 222-225.
25. Alghamdi S.S.; Genetic behavior of some selected faba bean Genotypes African. C. Sci. Conference Proceeding. **2007**. 8. pp.709-714.

Received: May 15, 2023/ Accepted: June 10, 2023 / Published: June 15, 2023

Citation: Algraishi, A.H.; Alogaidi, F.F. Studying the Genetic Parameters of Some Cultivars of Faba Bean (*Vicia faba* L.) and Evaluating Their Performance under Different Levels of Phosphorous. *Revis Bionatura* 2023;8 (3) 78. <http://dx.doi.org/10.21931/RB/CSS/2023.08.03.78>